

Office of the City Clerk

City Hall 121 N. LaSalle St. Room 107 Chicago, IL 60602 www.chicityclerk.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: O2015-7990

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 10/28/2015 In control: City Council

Final action: 10/28/2015

Title: Public hearing(s) on expansion of Special Service Area No. 44, 103rd Street/Beverly - amend

Sponsors: Dept./Agency

Indexes: S.S.A. No. 44 (103rd Street-Beverly)

Attachments: 1. O2015-7990.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/2/2015	1	City Council	Signed by Mayor	
10/28/2015		City Council	Passed	Pass
10/26/2015	1	Committee on Finance	Recommended to Pass	
10/26/2015	1	Committee on Finance	Direct Introduction	

AMENDATORY ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City (the "City Council") enacted an ordinance authorizing a public hearing to be held in connection with City of Chicago Special Service Area Number 44 (the "Area") on September 24, 2015 (the "Public Hearing Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, the Public Hearing Ordinance inadvertently omitted the content of Exhibit 1 thereto, which should have contained the legal description and permanent index numbers for the Area; and

WHEREAS, no other changes are necessary to the Public Hearing Ordinance; now therefore Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Chicago:

SECTION 1. The preambles of this ordinance are hereby incorporated into this text as if set out herein in full.

SECTION 2. The text of the Public Hearing Ordinance is hereby replaced with the text below, which attaches the content of Exhibit T.

"PUBLIC HEARING ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, special service areas may be established pursuant to Article VII, Sections 6(I) and 7(6) of the Constitution of the State of Illinois, and pursuant to the provisions of the Special Service Area Tax Law, 35 ILCS 200/27-5 et seq., as amended from time to time, and pursuant to the Property Tax Code, 35 ILCS 200/1-1 et seq., as amended from time to time (the "Property Tax Code"); and

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2007, the City Council of the City of Chicago (the "City Council") enacted an ordinance, as amended on December 12, ,2007 (collectively the "Establishment Ordinance") which established an area known and designated as City of Chicago Special Service Area Number 44 (the "Original

File #: O2015-7990, Version: 1

Area") and authorized the levy of an annual tax, for the period beginning in 2007 through and including 2016 (the "Original Period"), not to exceed an annual rate of two and a half percent (2.5%) of the equalized assessed value of the taxable property therein (the "Services Tax") to provide certain special services in and for the Area in addition to the services provided by and to the City of Chicago generally (the "Original Special Services"); and

WHEREAS, the Establishment Ordinance established the Original Area as that territory consisting approximately of the area on the north side of 103rd Street, from Longwood Drive on the west to the Metra tracks (Hale Avenue) on the east, and the south side of 103rd Street from Longwood Drive on the west to Wood Street on the east; and

WHEREAS, the Original Special Services authorized in the Establishment Ordinance include but are not limited to, maintenance and beautification, new construction, coordinated marketing and promotional activities, parking and transit programs, area strategic planning, business retention and recruitment, building facade improvements, security services and other technical assistance activities to promote community and economic development; and

1

Amendatory Public Hearing Ord 2015 SSA44-Public Hearing Ord ccs Final (Revised) v2

WHEREAS, the City now desires to (i) enlarge the boundaries of the Original Area (as enlarged, the "Area") and authorize the levy of the Services Tax within the enlarged Area, (ii) authorize certain special services in the Area distinct from the Original Special Services (the "Special Services"), and (iii) to authorize the extension of the time period for which the levy of the Services Tax is authorized within the Area from the Original Period to a period from tax year 2015 through and including tax year 2029 (the "Levy Period"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that

- a) it is in the public interest that consideration be given to (i) the enlargement of the boundaries of the Original Area to the Area while keeping its designation as City of Chicago Special Service Area Number 44, (ii) the authorization of the Special Services distinct from the Original Special Services, and (iii) the authorization of the extended Levy Period for the levy of the Services Tax within the Area;
 - b) the Area is contiguous; and
- c) the proposed Special Services are in addition to municipal services provided by and to the City generally; now, therefore,

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Chicago:

SECTION 1. The preambles of this ordinance are hereby incorporated into this text as if set out herein in full.

SECTION 2. A public hearing shall be held by the Committee on Finance of the City Council of the City of Chicago at the City Council Chambers, City Hall, Chicago, Illinois (the "Hearing") to consider (i) the enlargement of the boundaries of the Original Area to the Area while keeping its designation as City of Chicago Special Service Area Number 44, (ii) the authorization of the Special Services distinct from the Original Special Services, and (iii) the authorization of the extended Levy Period for the levy of the Services Tax within the Area. At the Hearing there will be considered the extension of the levy of the Services Tax upon the taxable property within the Area sufficient to produce revenues required to provide the Special Services in the Area. The Services Tax shall not exceed the annual rate of two and a half percent (2.5%) of the equalized assessed value of the taxable property within the Area. The Services Tax shall be authorized to be extended and levied in tax years 2015 through and including 2029. The proposed amount ofthe tax levy for the Special Services in tax year 2015 is \$14,458. The Services Tax shall be in addition to all other taxes provided by law and shall be levied pursuant to the provisions of the Property Tax Code, as amended from time to time. The

File #: O2015-7990, Version: 1

Special Services to be considered include, but are not limited to: customer attraction, public way aesthetics, sustainability and public place enhancements, economic/business development, safety programs, and other activities to promote commercial and economic development. The Special Services shall be in addition to services provided to and by the City of Chicago generally. The Area shall consist of territory described on Exhibit 1 hereto and hereby incorporated herein. The approximate street location of said territory consists of Walden Parkway from 99th Street to 107th Street; from Longwood Drive to Wood Street along 103rd Street.

2

Amendatory Public Hearing Ord 2015 SSA44-Public Hearing Ord ccs Final (Revised) v2

SECTION 3. Notice of the Hearing shall be published at least once, not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the Hearing, in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Chicago. In addition, notice by mail shall be given by depositing said notice in the United States mail addressed to the person or persons in whose name the general taxes for the last preceding year were paid on each property lying within the Area. The notice shall be mailed not less than ten (10) days prior to the time set for the Hearing. In the event taxes for the last preceding year were not paid, the notice shall be sent to the person last listed on the tax rolls prior to that year as the owner of the property.-

SECTION 4. Notice of the Hearing shall be substantially in the following form:

Notice of Public Hearing

City of Chicago Special Service Area Number 44

Notice is hereby given that at o clock .m., on the , 2015 at the City Council Chambers, City Hall, 121 North day of LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois, a public hearing will be held by the Committee on Finance of the City Council of the City of Chicago to consider certain matters with respect to an area within the City of Chicago known and designated as Special Service Area Number 44 and the authorization of the levy of a special annual services tax (the "Services Tax") within the Area. The matters shall include (i) enlarging the boundaries of the original special service area while keeping the designation as City of Chicago Special Service Area Number 44 (as enlarged, the "Area"), (ii) authorizing certain special services in the Area distinct from the original special services authorized to be provided (the "Special Services"), and (iii) authorizing the extension of the time period for which the levy of the Services Tax is authorized within the Area through and including tax year 2029. The Services Tax under consideration shall be authorized to be levied annually in tax years 2015 through and including 2029 for the provision of the Special Services. The purpose of the Services Tax shall be to provide the Special Services within the Area, which may include, but are not limited to: customer attraction, public way aesthetics, sustainability and public place enhancements, economic/business development, programs, and other activities to promote commercial and economic development.

The Services Tax to be levied against the taxable property included within the Area for the provision of the Special Services shall not exceed the annual rate of two and a half percent (2.5%) of the equalized assessed value of taxable property within the Area. The proposed amount of the tax levy for Special Services in tax year 2015 is \$14,458. The Services Tax shall be in addition to all other taxes provided by law and shall be levied pursuant to the provisions of the Property Tax Code, 35 ILCS 200/1-1 et seq., as amended from time to time.

The Area consists of the territory described herein and incorporated hereto as Exhibit 1. The approximate street location of said territory consists of Walden Parkway from 99th Street to 107 th Street; from Longwood Drive to Wood Street along 103rd Street.

3

Amendatory Public Hearing Ord 2015 SSA44-Public Hearing Ord ccs Final (Revised) v2

ιİ

At the public hearing any interested person, including all persons owning taxable real property located within the proposed Area, affected by (i) the enlargement of the boundaries of the original special service area to the Area while keeping the designation as City of Chicago Special Service Area Number 44, (ii) the authorization of the Special Services in the Area distinct from the original special services provided therein, and (iii) the authorization of the extension of the time period for which the levy of the Services Tax is authorized within the Area from the initial period to the period from tax year 2015 through and including tax year 2029 may file with the City Clerk of the City of Chicago written objections to and may be heard orally with respect to any issues embodied in this notice.

The Committee on Finance of the City Council of the City of Chicago shall hear and determine all protests and objections at said hearing, and said hearing may be adjourned to another date without further notice other than a motion to be entered upon the minutes fixing the time and place it will reconvene.

If a petition signed by at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the electors residing within the boundaries of the Area and by at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the landowners included within the boundaries of the Area objecting to (i) the enlargement of the boundaries of the original special service area to the Area while keeping the designation as City of Chicago Special Service Area Number 44, (ii) the authorization of the Special Services in the Area distinct from the original special services provided therein, and/or (iii) the authorization of the extension of the time period for which the levy of the Services Tax is authorized within the Area from the initial period to the period from tax year 2015 through and including tax year 2029, is filed with the City Clerk of the City of Chicago within sixty (60) days following the final adjournment of the public hearing, then such action objected to'shall not be approved or authorized.

By order of the City Council of the City of Chicago, Cook County, Illinois.

Dated this day of , 2015.

City Clerk, City of Chicago, Cook County, Illinois

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall become effective from its passage and approval.

File #: O2015-7990, Version: 1				
	4			

Amendatory Public Hearing Ord 2015 SSA44-Public Hearing Ord ccs Final (Revised) v2

EXHIBIT 1

Legal Description and Permanent Index Numbers See attached pages.

i

SSA #44 103RD/BEVERLY LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THAT PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 7 AND THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, IN TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE WEST LINE OF SOUTH WOOD STREET WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST 103RD STREET AND RUNNING;

THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF SOUTH WOOD STREET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE 16 FOOT WIDE ALLEY SOUTH OF WEST 103rd STREET;

THENCE WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF THE 16 FOOT WIDE ALLEY SOUTH OF WEST 103rd STREET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN SAID NORTHERLY LINE;

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF THE 16 FOOT WIDE ALLEY SOUTH OF WEST 103rd STREET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN SAID NORTHERLY LINE;

THENCE WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF THE 16 FOOT WIDE ALLEY SOUTH OF WEST 103rd STREET AND THE WESTERLY

extension thereof to the easterly line of the chicago, rock island and pacific railroad right-of-way;

thence southwesterly along said easterly line of the chicago, rock island and pacific railroad right-of-way to the centerline of west 107TM street;

thence west along said centerline of west 107[™] street to the westerly line of the chicago, rock island and pacific railroad right-of-way;

Thence northeasterly along said westerly line of the chicago, rock island and pacific railroad right -of-way to the easterly extension the south line of the northerly 135 feet of lot 1 in e. a. barnard's subdivision of lot "a" in section 18;

thence west along said easterly extension. of south line of the northerly 135 feet of lot 1 and the south line thereof to the east line of lot 1 in the resubdivision of lot 42 in block 1 in c. hopkinson's subdivision, also lot 2 in e. a. barnard's subdivision of lot "a" in section 18;

thence north along said east line of lot 1 to the south line of west 103rd street;

thence west along said south line of west 103rd street to the easterly line of south longwood drive:

thence northeasterly along said easterly line of south longwood drive to the south line of lot 17 in block 5 in barnard's subdivision of that part of the southwest quarter

Order No. 0704023 rev2015-20687 Ordered by: Beverly Area Planning Assoc. May 3, 2007 rev April 20, 2015 Chicago Guarantee Survey Company 4505 N. Elston Ave. Chicago, IL 60630

SSA #44 103RD/BEVERLY LEGAL DESCRIPTION

OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER LYING WEST OF THE CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND AND PACIFIC RAILROAD IN SECTION 7:

THENCE EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF LOT 17, A DISTANCE OF 180.65 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID SOUTH LINE, SAID POINT BEING ALSO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF

THE NORTHERLY PORTION OF A 20 FOOT WIDE L-SHAPED ALLEY NORTH OF WEST 103RD STREET THAT WIDENS TO 46.1 FEET AT ITS NORTHERLY TERMINUS;

THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE OF THE L-SHAPED ALLEY NORTH OF WEST 103RD STREET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE THEREOF:

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF THE L-SHAPED ALLEY NORTH OF WEST 103RD STREET AND THE SOUTHEASTERLY EXTENSION THEREOF TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND AND PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY;

THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE OF THE CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND AND PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY TO THE CENTERLINE OF WEST 99th STREET:

THENCE EAST ALONG SAID CENTERLINE OF WEST 99™ STREET TO THE CENTERLINE OF SOUTH WOOD STREET:

THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID CENTERLINE OF SOUTH WOOD STREET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF THE CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND AND PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY;

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE OF THE CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND AND PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY TO THE WESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 17 IN BERNARD'S TRACY SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 7, LYING EAST OF THE RAILROAD;

THENCE EAST ALONG SAID WESTERLY EXTENSION AND THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 17 IN BERNARD'S TRACY SUBDIVISION TO THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 17 TO 20, INCLUSIVE, IN BERNARD'S TRACY SUBDIVISION;

THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF LOTS 17 TO 20, INCLUSIVE, IN BERNARD'S TRACY SUBDIVISION TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 1 IN EMMA J. GRAHAM'S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 7, LYING EAST OF THE RAILROAD;

THENCE EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 1 IN EMMA J. GRAHAM'S SUBDIVISION TO THE WEST LINE OF SOUTH WOOD STREET;

THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF SOUTH WOOD STREET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST 103rd STREET AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING, HEREIN BEFORE DESCRIBED, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Order No. 0704023 rev2015-20687 Ordered by: Beverly Area Planning Assoc. May 3, 2007 rev April 20, 2015 Chicago Guarantee Survey Company 4505 N. Elston Ave.

Chicago, IL 60630

SSA 44 - 103rd Street/Beverly PIN LIST

ı

File #: O2015-7990, Version: 1						
25074120550000	25074120560000	25074130200000	25074130210000	25074130220000		
25074130230000	25074130390000	25074130400000	25074130410000	25074130420000		
25075000020000	25182000200000	25182000210000	25182000440000	25182000450000		
25182010010000	25182010020000 251	182010030000 25182	2010040000			
25182010050000	25182010060000 251	182010070000 2518	5000010000			

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall become effective from its passage and approval.

File #: O2015-7990, Version: 1		
Amendatory Public Hearing Ord 2015 SSA44-Public Hearin	9 ng Ord ccs Final (Revised) v2	
	CHICAGO October 28, 2015	
To the President and Members of the Ci	ty Council:	
Your Committee on Finance having had	under consideration	
An ordinance amending an ordinance to l Number 44.	hold a public hearing in order to re-es	tablish Special Service Area
	Direct Introduction	
Having had the same under advisement, be the proposed Ordinance Transmitted Herew		t your Honorable Body pass
This recomn of members of the committee with	nendation was concurred in by dissenting vote(s).	(a <wva td="" voce="" vote")<=""></wva>
	Respectfully submitted	

File #: O2015-7990, Version: 1

Chairman